Pac	1e	1
ı av	10	

	2025	2026	%	Explanation
W			Change	
ADMINISTRATION				
Combined Tax & Water Certificate	106.00	109.00	2.8%	HST Exempt since info regards title
Special Occasion Permits (letter to applicant)	29.65	30.70	3.5%	HST Exempt since used to obtain govt permit
Liquor License Registration (letter to applicant)	62.65	64.85	3.5%	HST Exempt since used to obtain govt permit
Commission of Oath/Affidavit	40.00	40.00	0.0%	HST Exempt - vital statistics
Marriage Licence	125.00	129.40	3.5%	HST Exempt - vital statistics
Civil Marriages at Town Hall	283.72	293.63		Includes rental of Council Chambers
olus HST	36.88	38.17		
Total	320.60	331.80	3.5%	0.00
Photocopy Charges/copy (black and white only)	0.50	0.50	0.0%	HST included
Administrative Charge for incorrect uploaded bank payments and Non Sufficient Funds (NSF) Cheque	40,00	40.00	0.0%	no HST
Access to Information Request (MFIPPA)	5.00	5.00	0.0%	Legislated rate - admin fee and photocopying may
Municipal Freedom of Information & Protection of Privacy Act				be added
Administrative Charge - facilitating Tax Sale during Tax	250.00	250.00		If a property in registration goes to public tender the
Registration plus HST	32.50	32.50		municipality must generate advertising and then deal with
Total	282.50	282.50	0.0%	lawyers to register ownership with the Land Titles Office
Administrative Charge - Payment into Superior Court	440.00	455.40		If the proceeds of a property sold exceeds the cancellation
of Surplus Funds plus HST	57.20	59.20		price, the municipality must arrange with a lawyer to
Total	497.20	514.60	3.5%	pay those funds into Superior Court

Fees and Service Charges				Page 2
	2025	2026	%	Explanation

	2025	2026	% Change	Explanation
EMEDOENCY REDVICES			Change	
EMERGENCY SERVICES				¥)
Highway Calls / Equip Hr			as published by t	he Ministry of Transportation
False Alarms / Faulty Equipment	543.00	543.00	0.0% per Tr	uck (Penalties are exempt from HST)
Burning Permits				
Single Family House	27.90	27.90	0.0% Permi	s exempt from HST
Other (eg. Work camps)	111.90	111.90	0.0%	•
All Fire Reports	91.33	94.52		and the second s
plus HST.	11.87	12.29		if no physical inspection is required
TOTAL	103.20	106.80	3.5%	
All Inspections inc Fire Safety Plans / hour	103.20	106.80	3.5%	minimum one hour and then ½ hour or part thereof
included WETT (wood burning appliances)			41	time to prepare report is included
Written report on Fire Drill Attendance	55.95	57.89	3.5%	
Fireworks Sale Permit (consumer fireworks)	no charge	no charge	Permi	s are exempt
Display Fireworks Permit	325.15	336.55	3.5% Permi	s are exempt
Pyrotechnic Special Effects Permit	325.15	336.55	3.5% Permi	s are exempt

Services not identified above will be charged at full cost recovery (including an Administration Fee)

Fees and Service Charges				Page 3
*	2025	2026	% Change	Explanation
BUILDING AND PLANNING		201		
Building Permits				all permits are HST exempt
Additions/Detached Structures (ie. garage, workshop, storage) Decks, 10m² and under over 10m²	300.00 110.90 200.00	310.50 114.80 200.00	3.5% 3.5% 0.0%	e H
Seacans & Temporary Tents Change to Building Permits (prior to being issued) Change to Building Permits (after being issued)	110.90 45.00 90.00	125.00 46.60 93.15	12.7% 3.6% 3.5%	ο.
Permits (occupancy, change of use or conditional)	110.90	125.00	12.7%	8
Reinspections	75.00	77.65	3.5%	
Fire Alarm - all buildings (replace or alter)	200.00	200.00	0.0%	
Sign Installation on Commercial Property	125.45	129.85	3.5%	refer By-law No. 1109
Buildings (Part 9 of Ontario Building Code - less than 600 m²) - new dwelling unit - single family or new basement suite - non-residential (eg. retail space or offices) - multiple family - (Duplex/Triplex) per unit incl plumbing	380 + 5 base + 10 base + 5	380 + \$5 per \$1000 of valuation 380 + \$10 per \$1000 380 + \$5 per \$1000	± 4	plumbing is included for new construction
- Plumbing permit if no other renovation being conducted	75 + 15	\$75 + \$15/fixture		same regardless if bldg is Part 9 or Part 3 of OBC
- Home Renovation - Non-residential Renovation	137.00 base + 7	142 + \$5 per \$1000 380 + \$7 per \$1000	3.6%	
Buildings (Part 3 of OBC) - Large Buildings	600 + 11	600 + \$11 per \$1000 valuation	0.0%	

If work has started prior to the issuance of Building Permit, the fee will be the calculated rate PLUS a penalty of the lesser of \$1,000 or 50% of the base fee

600 + \$7 per \$1000

600 + 7

- Building renovation

			Page 4
2025	2026	% Change	Explanation
	€		
	m 15		
1.45 per m ²	1.45 per m²	HST exemp	ot
120.00	120.00		uivalent is 100 to 6,499 sq feet
709.00	709.00		
\$2.75 per m ²	\$2.75 per m ²	0.0% HST exem	ot
1,805.00	1,805.00	imperial eq	uivalent is 25¢ per square foot of
4,512.00	4,512.00		tprint per building
3 580 71	3 580 00	0.0% HST evenu	ot - similar to licenses & permits
-,	• • • • • • •		
•	•		ot - excludes single and two-unit
000.00	000.00	0.070 1101 0.0111	residential dwelling
	\$842 + \$100 per additional 140 m ²	0.0% inclu	des residential development of over eight uni
		0.070 1170/0	no change
2,653,50	• • •	0.0% HST exemi	
1,379.50			
423.00		· ·	
387.00	400.55		
215.00	215.00	0.0% HST exemp	ot
110.90	114.80	3.5% HST exem	nt .
	120.00 709.00 \$2.75 per m² 1,805.00 4,512.00 3,580.71 1,396.50 898.30 2,653.50 1,379.50 423.00 387.00 215.00	1.45 per m² 120.00 120.00 709.00 120.00 709.00 \$2.75 per m² 1,805.00 4,512.00 3,580.71 1,396.50 1,395.00 898.30 \$842 + \$100 per additional 140 m² max - \$4,000 2,653.50 1,379.50 1,379.50 423.00 387.00 215.00 1.45 per m² 120.00 1,805.00 1,805.00 1,805.00 1,395.00 898.00	1.45 per m² 1.45 per m² HST exem; 120.00 120.00 0.0% imperial eq 709.00 709.00 10¢ per squ imperial eq 1,805.00 1,805.00 imperial eq 4,512.00 4,512.00 0.0% HST exem; 1,396.50 1,395.00 0.0% HST exem; 1,396.50 1,395.00 0.0% HST exem; 898.30 898.00 0.0% HST exem; 898.30 898.00 0.0% HST exem; 1,379.50 2,653.00 0.0% HST exem; 1,379.50 1,379.00 0.0% HST exem; 1,379.50 1,379.00 0.0% HST exem; 1,379.50 423.00 423.00 0.0% HST exem; 1,387.00 400.55 3.5% HST exem; 1,387.00 215.00 0.0% HST exem; 1,379.00 0.0% HST exe

		*		
Fees and Service Charges				Page 5
	2025	2026	%	Explanation
			Change	
Business Licencing By-Law				
			Refer to By-L	aw #1574 for more detail
Class A				
Initial Business Licence Fee (Leases or purchased premises)	240.00	240.00	0.00% HST Exe	empt
Additional Dusiness on Evisting Jacob	26.00	26.00	0.00%	
Additional Business on Existing /each		63.00	0.00%	
Transition Fee (Minimum Registration Fee)	63.00			
Renewal (Prior to Licence Expiry)	N/C	N/C	0.00%	
Class B				
Initial Business Licence Fee	702.00	702.00	0.00%	
Six (6) Month Operational Refund	351.00	351.00	0.00%	
Oix (b) Month Operational North	001.00	001.00	0.0070	
Class C - Adult Entertainment				
Temporary (Max 5 days) /each (Limit 2 per Location/year)	350.00	350.00	0.00%	
Not Temporary	1,153.30	1,153.30	0.00%	
Not Temporary - Renewal	577.15	577.13	0.00%	
Annual Fees - Mobile Commercial Licence				
Class A	116.65	116.65	0.00%	
Class B	338.65	338.65	0.00%	
Olass D	000.00	000.00	0.0070	
Fees - Special Crafters/Artisans Permit				18
3 Day Permit (in any 7 day period)	22.70	22.70	0.00%	
Annual Fees - Home Based Occupation	119.75	119.75	0.00%	
The state of the s			0.007,0	
Kennel Licence	121.85	121.86	0.0% Permits	are HST exempt
Fees - Special Event Licence				
5 Day	354.15	354.15	0.00%	
70	001.10	551.16		
Crafter/Artisan Fair		h		nid by organizer
Fee - 3 Day	119.75	119.73	-0.02%	
·				

rees and Service Charges				Page 6
.ec	2025	2026	% Change	Explanation
Other Special Circumstances	118.75	118.75	0.00% HST	Exempt on Licences, Permits
Tow Truck Business Licence	231.30	231.30	0.00% and F	•
licence does not limit the number of tow trucks	8			
Limousine or Taxi Cab Licence/Cab/Year	130.60	130.60	0.00% HST	evemnt
Limousine or Taxi Cab Licence/Driver/Year	69.30	69.30	0.00% HST	
Re-issuance of Licence for Replacement Cab or Limousine	no charge	no charge	0.00761101	exempt
Administrative Fees and Penalties			,	
Replacement copy of licence	29.65	30.70	3.53% HST	Exempt
Minor amendment to face of licence	29.65	30.70	3.53% HST	·
Transfer of premises location	29.65	30.70	3.53% HST	•
Transfer of business - unchanged	59.30	61.40	3.53% HST	•
Additional inspection / review in relation to non-compliance with by-law per man hour		no charge		
Penalties				
Rejected application - incomplete (missing information)	29.65	30.70	3.53% HST	Exempt
Late renewal charge (up to 30 days)	118.60	122.79	3.53% HST	•
All Lottery & Gaming Events	3% of Prize	3% of Prize	0.0% Maxi	mum rate per Provincial
Sign Permits		64		regulation - HST exempt
Temporary Ground /Day	under review	Conden verifica	LIOT	39
Commercial Billboard on Peninsula Road /Year	under review	under review		exempt
Commercial billboard on Peninsula Road / Year	300.00	300.00	0.0% HST	exempt

ees and Service Charges			Page 7
	2025	2026	% Explanation
			Change
Animal Cantral		Ethal the same	8.7
Animal Control		First time - all types	
Oog Licences	25.00	25.00	0.0% Permits are HST exempt
	*/	∞.	
log Licence for dog owed by a Senior (over 60 years)	No Charge	No Charge	still requires registration
	_	9	- By-law 1788
ost Tag Replacement	5.35	5.53	
lus HST	0.70	0.72	×
TOTAL	6.05	6.25	3.3%
	(4)	5.25	0.070
Pound Fees/Day	75.00	77.65	3.5% HST exempt
Pound Fees/half day (less than 12 hours)	37.50	38.80	3.5%
Pound Fees/(weekend or stat holiday)	75.00	77.65	3.5% Release fee is NOT included
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	, 0.00	11.00	0.070 Notodae fee is NOT included
Release fee - after hours	193.00	199.75	3.5% Pound fees are NOT included
		· -	

	2025	2026	% Change	Explanation
Works & Operations				
Waste Management Collection Fees				
Commercial and Institutional Collection (per pickup)				
Group A < 5 minutes	44.92	46.49	3.5%	Owners should seek
Group B 5 - 10 minutes	62.10	64.27	3.5%	private contractors if
Group C 10 - 15 minutes	101.43	104.98	3.5%	pickup time is more than 15 min
'Landfill Tipping Fees - Only Bag Tags or Permit Cards are a	accepted as Paymen	t	** Cards	only available at Town Office **
Per Propane Tank (20lb.)	\$5.00 (two tags)	\$5.00 (two tags)	0.0%	
Fridges - With Freon & Compressor Oil	\$55.00 (22 tags)	\$75.00 (30 tags)	36.4%	
Fridges - With record & Compressor Oil (both have to be drained by certified technicians)	\$15.00 (6 tags)	\$15.00 (6 tags)	0.0%	
** disposal of yard waste, wet cell batteries & v	white metal items (ex	cluding fridges) w	ill be accep	ted free of charge **
Bag Tag (each)	\$2.50	\$2.50	0.0%	
Waste Transfer Station (cost per tonne)	129.00	133.00	3.1%	
Waste transferred from outside the ECA area	193.50	199.50	3.1%	only once approval has been obtained from the Province
Minimum Charge	\$15.00	\$15.00	0.0%	six tags

. Too and out viol on anges The I moraded				rage 9
	2025	2026	%	Explanation
			Change	
Works & Operations				
Specialized Equipment requiring Two Employees		34		Equipment includes:
Labour - two men	160.50	166.10	3.49%	
Machine .	33.90	35.60	5.00%	Steamer, Auger, Sewer Camera
Pickup Truck	15.00	15.75	5.00%	
HST	27.22	28.27	3.84%	
Total per Hour	236.62	245.71	3.84%	
.20			ÿ	
Off-road Equipment				Equipment includes:
Labour	80.25	83.05	3.49%	
Machine	68.85	72.30	5.01%	Sod Cutter, Ditchwitch, Mini Excavator
HST _	19.38	20.20	4.19%	Sidewalk Machine
Total per Hour	168.48	175.55	4.19%	9.
				sand & salt materials are extra
		4	*	
	*		F/ =	
Heavy Duty Truck				Equipment includes:
Labour	80.25	83.05	3.49%	<u>Equipment includes.</u>
Machine	54.00	56.70	5.00%	5 ton Truck
HST	17.45	18.17	4.10%	o ton Truck
Total per Hour	151.70	157.92	4.10%	
				×
Heavy Duty Equipment				Equipment includes:
Labour	80.25		3.49%	
Machine	83.80	88.00	5.01%	Grader, Sander, Loader, Backhoe
HST	21.33	22.24	4.27%	2
Total per Hour	185.38	193.29	4.27%	

1 ces and cervice onarges - nor meladed				rage 10
	2025	2026	%	Explanation
			Change	
Works & Operations				
Roll Container and Truck Rental			2.	
Labour (2 hours)	160.50	166.10	3.49% Cust	omer is paying for transporting the container
Container	36.35	38.15	4.94% from	and to the Waste Transfer Station. The
5 ton Truck	108.00	113.40	5.00% cust	omer is allowed to have the container on
HST	39.63	41.29	4.20% the p	property for one week. If the customer wishes
Total per Hour	344.48	358.94	4.20% to re	fill the container, he will be required to pay for
Tipping Fees as per Waste Management Fees & Services				her hauling trip (\$315,85 - HST included)

NOTE: (1) Minimum 1 hour charge

- (2) Monday to Friday after-hours <u>labour</u> charge will be 1.5 times the regular rate if the call out is an extension of the work day
- (3) Monday to Friday between 3:30pm and 7:00am plus all day Saturday, after-hours call-out <u>labour</u> charge will be a minimum of 4hrs or 1.5 times the regular rate, whichever is greater
- (4) All day Sunday, labour charge will be a minimum of 6 hours or 2 times the regular rate, whichever is greater.
- (5) Statutory holiday will be at Sunday's rate plus 8 hours regular rate

Page 11

ees and Service C	narges				Page 11
	21	2025	2026	%	Explanation
				Change	
AIRPORT					
Parking Fees					
Per Day		9.43	9.76		ii e
lus HST	*	1.23	1.27		
	Total	10.66	11.03	3.50%	
er Month		94.30	97.60		
us HST		12.26	12.68		
	Total	106.56	110.28	3.49%	6
er Year		565.80	586.00		187
us HST		73.55	76.15		
	Total	639.35	662.15	3.57%	
lug In Fees / Day		9.12	9.12		2 %
us HST		1.18	1.18		e a
	Total	10.30	10.30	0.0%	
*					· C
lug In Fees / Month	ו	182.30	182.30		
us HST		23.70	23.70		
	Total	206.00	206.00	0.0%	
- CA	9				
uel Sales After Hoເ	urs Labour Charge	187.85	193.85	3.19%	
ickup Truck (one h	our) .	15.00	15.75	5.00%	
lus HST		26.37	27.25		This is also used when requesting a Runway Condition Report (RCR)
	Total	229.22	236.85	3.33%	
now Removal Afte	r Hours Charge - Labour	187.85	193.85	3.19%	Based on minimum 4 hrs; extra time will be at \$81 (plus tax) / hr
quipment	-	216.00	226.80	5.00%	equivalent to 5 ton
ickup Truck (one h	our)	15.00	15.75	5.00%	·
us HST		54.45	56.73	4.19%	
	Total	473.30	493.13	4.19%	

Fees and Service Charges - HST exempt

Page	12
------	----

rees and Service Charges - HST exempt				rage 12
	2025	2026	%	Explanation
			Change	
VATER	504.00	504.00	0.00%	
Group 1	504.00			Al
Sewer Surcharge	300.00	328.00	9.33%	there are properties that do not have
	804.00	832.00	3.48%	sewer services. They do not pay the 65.08% surcharge.
Group 2	500.80	500.80	0.00%	
•	298.11	325.93	9.33%	
	798.91	826.73	3.48%	
Group 3	513.60	513.60	0.00%	a ====================================
-	305.73	334.27	9.34%	
	819.33	847.87	3.48%	
Group 4	882.20	882.20	0:00%	
	525.13	574.15	9.33%	
	1,407.33	1,456.35	3.48%	
Group 5	1,258.40	1,258.40	0.00%	
•	749.07	818.99	9.33%	
	2,007.47	2,077.39	3.48%	
Group 6	5,060.00	5,060.00	0.00%	
	3,011.91	3,293.06	9.33%	
	8,071.91	8,353.06	3.48%	#3
Group 7	10,109.60	10,109.60	0.00%	
·	6,017.61	6,579.32	9.33%	
	16,127.21	16,688.92	3.48%	
Group 8	65,251.20	65,251.20	0.00%	
	38,839.99	42,465.47	9.33%	
	104,091.19	107,716.67	3.48%	
Group 11				
Rate per Multi-residential Unit	671.40	694.80	3.49%	includes Sewer Surcharge of 25%

WATER CR	oune	
WATER GRO	Annual Rate	
Group 1	,	Self contained dwelling units and churches
3	\$832.00	
Group 2		Small Retail Businesses such as:
Cloup 2	\$826.73	Clothing, Book Store, Catalogue order, Insurance Office
		Printers and Gas Kiosk
		a ^{ec}
Group 3		
	\$847.87	Barber Shop/Beauty Salon/Dog Grooming, Doctor/Dentist Office, Drug Store, Fitness Centre,
	\$047.07	Bank/Credit Union, Garage (not in Industrial Park) and Convenience Store, Take-out Only Food
Group 4		Railway Station, Service Club, Bell Telephone, Department Store, Office Complex
	<i>\$1,456.35</i>	Recreation Hall Concessions (Billiard Room/Bowling Alley), Brewers Retail, LCBO, Post Office
		Restaurant/Cafeteria, Groceteria, Industrial Park (includes Hydro Office), Police Station,
Group 5		Ambulance, Car Wash, Laundromat
	\$2,077.39	
Group 6		School, Hotel/Motel, Dormitory
0.00p 0	\$8,353.06	
Group 7	*	Hospital
Group 8	\$16,688.92	Industries using more than 1 million gallons of water per month
Croup o	not applicable at this time	industries using more than 1 million gallons of water per month
Group 11	\$694.80	Multi-residential Properties - rate per apartment unit
	WU37.UU -	

Fees and Service Charges - HST Exempt				Page 14
	2025	2026	% Change	Explanation
WATER				
Bulk Water Deliver				
Water (per cubic metre) Administration Fee	5.00 60.75	5.00 62.90	0.00% 3.53%	6
Labour & Equipment Rental depends on mode of delivery Works & Operations personnel will provi		commencing work	add HS ⁻	ı
Water Shut Off or Turn On HST	87.40 11.36 98.76	90.40 11.75 102.15	3.43%	a ————————————————————————————————————
Water Shut Off & Turn On same day within Work Hrs HST	87.70 11.40 99.10	90.80 11.80 102.60	3.53%	
Water Shut Off / Turn On - After hours HST	191.90 24.95 216.85	198.60 25.82 224.42	3.49%	2)
Water Shut Off / Turn On - Sunday HST	274.20 35.65 309.85	283.80 36.89 320.69	3.50%	
Posting of Pending Water Shut off Notice - due to delinquent account	29.20 3.80 33.00	30.18 3.92 34.11	3.36%	8
CULVERTS				
Permit Fee	260.00	260.00	0.00% Permits	are exempt from HST
Inspection HST	80.25 10.43 90.68	83.05 10.79 93.84	as per E 3.48%	By-law #1396

TOTAL

Disinterment - TOTAL (inc HST)

Fees and Service Charges			Page 15
	2025	2026	% Explanation Change
Cemetery			
Casket Burial			
April 15 - November 15 Interment plus HST TOTAL	1,352.75 175.86 1,528.61	1,400.00 182.00 1,582.00	3.5%
November 16 - April 14 (Winter Holding Facility) plus HST TOTAL	541.10 70.34 611.44	560.00 72.80 632.80	Winter holding only (does not include interment) 3.5%
Disinterment - TOTAL (inc HST)	3,057.22	3,164.00	3.5% one fee (does not include re-interment)
Children under 3 months	no charge	no charge	0.0%
Cremation Burial			2) (A)
April 15 - November 15 Interment (during regular hours) plus HST TOTAL	202.90 26.38 229.28	210.00 27.29 237.29	Family can decide to be responsible for backfilling grave if service extends past regular 3.5% working hours of Town employees
Interment on Saturday or After Hours	413.00 53.69 466.69	427.50 55.58 483.08	Town employees will perform the excavation and the backfilling of the 3.5% grave (four hour callout)
Interment on Sunday	519.60 67.55 587.15	537.80 69.90 607.70	Town employees will perform the excavation and the backfilling of the 3.5% grave (six hour callout)
Interment on Statutory Holiday	832.10 108.17 940.27	861.20 111.95 973.15	Town employees will perform the excavation and the backfilling of the 3.5% grave (four hour callout PLUS eight hr pay in lie
November 16 - April 14 (Winter Holding Facility) plus HST	337.40 43.86	349.20 45.40	Winter holding only (does not include interment

394.60

474.60

381.26

229.28

3.5%

107.0% one fee (does not include re-interment) only done between June 1 and Oct 15

Fees and Service (harges				Page 16
		2025	2026	% Change	Explanation
Cemetery				2	
Sale of Plot plus HST	TOTAL	282.60 36.74 319.34	292.50 38.03 330.53	3.5%	a
Perpetual Care plus HST	TOTAL	290.00 37.70 327.70	290.00 37.70 327.70	0.0%	Legislated Rate
Monuments & Mar	<u>kers</u>		25		
Perpetual Care plus HST	TOTAL	\$100 - \$400 13% applicable \$113 - \$452	\$100 - \$400 13% applicable \$113 - \$452	-	w 1428 - depends on size of er - legislated rate
Stake and Locate - I	Weekday TOTAL	.124.20 16.15 140.35	128.50 16.71 145.21		gements must be made so that is performed during regular hours

Fees and Service Charges		100		Page 17
	2025	2026	% Change	Explanation
Arena				
ce Rentals				7.1
Hourly Rate (includes ice resurfacing time)	128.89	133.40		"covered ice" may be available but
blus HST	16.76	17.34		the rate will be negotiated
TOTAL	145.65	150.74	3.50%	3
Organized Youth Groups	82.24	85.10		
blus HST	10.69	11.06		
TOTAL	92.93	96.16	3.48%	
Floor Rentals (no ice)				
Commercial / Day (12 Hours)	911.75	943.65	× .	
olus HST	118.53	122.67		
TOTAL	1,030.28	1,066.33	3.50%	
Commercial for less than 12 hours				Can be negotiated
Community Rate / Hour	36.14	37.40		
olus HST	4.70	4.86		
TOTAL	40.84	42.27	3.50%	90
Daily Admission (sold as 8 punch passes)		χ.		no change from rates of fall 2023
34				
Multipurpose Room		200	0.700	chairs & tables NOT included in rat
Hour	36.14	37.40	3.50%	Flat rate \$25 + HST
		each hour		2

RECREATION AGE CATEGORIES Family Parents and dependents living in the same home family fam	Tees and oct vice charges				Page 16
RECREATION AGE CATEGORIES Family Parents and dependents living in the same home found fo		2025	2026	%	Explanation
Family Parents and dependents living in the same home funior (Adult 18 to 59 Years old (Adult 18 to 59 Years Seniors - Age category 60 - 74 Years 75 + Yea					a a
### Senior	Q. P.	RECREATION	AGE CATEGORI	<u>ES</u>	
Adult 18 to 59 Years Periors - Age category 60 - 74 Years 75+ Years ** Season Pass Only ** Elite - Age Category 75+ Years ** Season Pass Only	Family	Parents and depe	ndents living in the	e same home	
## Season Pass Only ** Season Pass	Junior	5	to 17 years old		
Peninsula Golf Course Reason Passes Family 1,326.02 1,392.30 5.0% FIGURE HST 172.38 181.00 5.0% TOTAL 1,498.40 1,573.30 5.0% FROM TOTAL 594.69 624.40 5.0% FROM TOTAL 672.00 705.57 5.0% FROM HST 60.26 63.28 5.0% FROM TOTAL 523.76 550.08 5.0% FROM TOTAL 523.76 550.08 5.0% FROM TOTAL 368.60 387.02 5.0% FROM TOTAL 368.60 3.0% FROM TOTAL 368.60 3.0% FROM TOTAL 368.60 3.0% FROM TOTAL 368.60 3	Adult	1	8 to 59 Years		
Peninsula Golf Course Season Passes Samily 1,326.02 1,392.30 5.0% Idus HST 172.38 181.00 5.0% TOTAL 1,498.40 1,573.30 5.0% Idus HST 77.31 81.17 5.0% TOTAL 672.00 705.57 5.0% Senior 463.50 486.80 5.0% Selicit HST 60.26 63.28 5.0% TOTAL 523.76 550.08 5.0% Idus HST 42.41 44.52 5.0% Idus HST 42.41 44.52 5.0% Idus HST 42.41 44.52 5.0% TOTAL 368.60 387.02 5.0% unior (5 to 17 years as per RCGA) 168.01 176.40 5.0% Idus HST 21.84 22.93 5.0% Idus HST 225.90 29.37	Seniors - Age category	(60 - 74 Years		** Season Pass Only **
Reason Passes Family 1,326.02 1,392.30 5.0% Flus HST 172.38 181.00 5.0% TOTAL 1,498.40 1,573.30 5.0% Redult 594.69 624.40 5.0% Flus HST 77.31 81.17 5.0% TOTAL 672.00 705.57 5.0% Flus HST 60.26 63.28 5.0% Flus HST 60.26 63.28 5.0% FLUS HST 326.20 342.50 5.0% Redult Students 326.20 342.50 5.0% Redult Students 326.20 342.50 5.0% FLUS HST 42.41 44.52 5.0% TOTAL 368.60 387.02 5.0% Unior (5 to 17 years as per RCGA) 168.01 176.40 5.0% FLUS HST 189.85 199.33 5.0% FLUS HST 21.84 22.93 5.0% FLUS HST 27.96 29.37	Elite - Age Category	ē	75+ Years		,
Reason Passes Family 1,326.02 1,392.30 5.0% Flus HST 172.38 181.00 5.0% TOTAL 1,498.40 1,573.30 5.0% Redult 594.69 624.40 5.0% Flus HST 77.31 81.17 5.0% TOTAL 672.00 705.57 5.0% Flus HST 60.26 63.28 5.0% Flus HST 60.26 63.28 5.0% FLUS HST 326.20 342.50 5.0% Redult Students 326.20 342.50 5.0% Redult Students 326.20 342.50 5.0% FLUS HST 42.41 44.52 5.0% TOTAL 368.60 387.02 5.0% Unior (5 to 17 years as per RCGA) 168.01 176.40 5.0% FLUS HST 189.85 199.33 5.0% FLUS HST 21.84 22.93 5.0% FLUS HST 27.96 29.37	Peninsula Golf Course	ę.			
Family 1,326.02 1,392.30 5.0% folias HST 172.38 181.00 5.0% folias HST 172.38 181.00 5.0% folias HST 17573.30 5.0% folias HST 77.31 181.17 5.0% folias HST 77.31 81.17 5.0% folias HST 60.26 63.28 5.0% folias HST 60.26 550.08 5.0% folias HST 60.26 550.08 5.0% folias HST 70TAL 523.76 550.08 5.0% folias HST 70TAL 368.60 387.02 5.0% folias HST 70TAL 368.60 387.02 5.0% for ELITE plus HST 21.84 22.93 5.0% for ELITE plus HST 22.94 22.93 for ELITE plus HST 22.94 22.93 for ELITE plus HST 22.94 22.94 for EL					
TOTAL 1,498.40 1,573.30 5.0% Adult 594.69 624.40 5.0% TOTAL 672.00 705.57 5.0% Senior 463.50 486.80 5.0% Adult Students 326.20 342.50 5.0% IUS HST 42.41 44.52 5.0% TOTAL 368.60 387.02 5.0% unior (5 to 17 years as per RCGA) 168.01 176.40 5.0% or ELITE plus HST 21.84 22.93 5.0% Monthly Passes	Family	1.326.02	1.392.30	5.0%	
TOTAL 1,498.40 1,573.30 5.0% Adult 594.69 624.40 5.0% FIGURE HST 77.31 81.17 5.0% TOTAL 672.00 705.57 5.0% Senior 463.50 486.80 5.0% FIGURE HST 60.26 63.28 5.0% TOTAL 523.76 550.08 5.0% Adult Students 326.20 342.50 5.0% Itus HST 42.41 44.52 5.0% TOTAL 368.60 387.02 5.0% Unior (5 to 17 years as per RCGA) 168.01 176.40 5.0% or ELITE plus HST 21.84 22.93 5.0% Monthly Passes Monthly Passes	plus HST	•	•		366
Adult 594.69 624.40 5.0% FOUR HST 77.31 81.17 5.0% TOTAL 672.00 705.57 5.0% Senior 463.50 486.80 5.0% FOUR HST 60.26 63.28 5.0% TOTAL 523.76 550.08 5.0% Adult Students 326.20 342.50 5.0% HUS HST 42.41 44.52 5.0% TOTAL 368.60 387.02 5.0% Unior (5 to 17 years as per RCGA) 168.01 176.40 5.0% OF ELITE plus HST 21.84 22.93 5.0% Monthly Passes Monthly Passes					is a
TOTAL 672.00 705.57 5.0% Senior 463.50 486.80 5.0% FOTAL 523.76 63.28 5.0% TOTAL 523.76 550.08 5.0% Adult Students 326.20 342.50 5.0% HUSHST 42.41 44.52 5.0% TOTAL 368.60 387.02 5.0% Unior (5 to 17 years as per RCGA) 168.01 176.40 5.0% or ELITE plus HST 21.84 22.93 5.0% Monthly Passes Adult 215.10 225.90 HUSHST 27.96 29.37	Adult	•	•		
Senior 463.50 486.80 5.0% flus HST 60.26 63.28 5.0% TOTAL 523.76 550.08 5.0% flus HST 326.20 342.50 5.0% flus HST 42.41 44.52 5.0% TOTAL 368.60 387.02 5.0% flus HST 168.01 176.40 5.0% or ELITE plus HST 21.84 22.93 5.0% 189.85 199.33 5.0% floothly Passes	plus HST	77.31	81.17		
Solution	TOTAL	672.00	705.57	5.0%	
TOTAL 523.76 550.08 5.0% Adult Students 326.20 342.50 5.0% Idus HST 42.41 44.52 5.0% TOTAL 368.60 387.02 5.0% unior (5 to 17 years as per RCGA) 168.01 176.40 5.0% or ELITE plus HST 21.84 22.93 5.0% 189.85 199.33 5.0% Idus HST 215.10 225.90 Idus HST 27.96 29.37	Senior	463.50	486.80	5.0%	
Adult Students 326.20 342.50 5.0% FOTAL 368.60 387.02 5.0% unior (5 to 17 years as per RCGA) 168.01 176.40 5.0% or ELITE plus HST 21.84 22.93 5.0% 189.85 199.33 5.0% Monthly Passes Adult 215.10 225.90 clus HST 27.96 29.37	plus HST	60.26	63.28	5.0%	
Adult 215.10 225.90 Adult 27.96 29.37	TOTAL	523.76	550.08	5.0%	
TOTAL 368.60 387.02 5.0% unior (5 to 17 years as per RCGA) 168.01 176.40 5.0% or ELITE plus HST 21.84 22.93 5.0% 189.85 199.33 5.0% Monthly Passes Adult 215.10 225.90 29.37	Adult Students	326.20	342.50	5.0%	
unior (5 to 17 years as per RCGA) 168.01 176.40 5.0% or ELITE plus HST 21.84 22.93 5.0% 189.85 199.33 5.0% Monthly Passes 215.10 225.90 29.37	plus HST		44.52	5.0%	
or ELITE plus HST 21.84 22.93 5.0% 189.85 199.33 5.0% Monthly Passes 215.10 225.90 Jus HST 27.96 29.37			387.02	5.0%	
189.85 199.33 5.0% Monthly Passes Adult 215.10 225.90 Hus HST 27.96 29.37				5.0%	
Monthly Passes Adult 215.10 225.90 215.10 27.96 29.37	or ELITE plus HST				
Adult 215.10 225.90 Ilus HST 27.96 29.37		189.85	199.33	5.0%	
lus HST 27.96 29.37	Monthly Passes				9
	Adult	215.10	225.90		
TOTAL 243.06 255.27 5.0%	plus HST	27.96	29.37		
	TOTAL	243.06	255.27	5.0%	

Page	19
------	----

				r age 10
	2025	2026	%	Explanation
			Change	
Green Fees - 9 Holes			10 2	4 holes available at 50% of 9 hole
Adult (residents and visitors)	25.66	26.90	* 8.	rate based on age
plus HST	3.34	3.50		
TOTAL	29.00	30.40	4.8%	
		*		*_
Junior (5 to 17 years)	11.81	12.40		
or ELITE (75 years+) plus HST	1.54	1.61		2
TOTAL	13.35	14.01	5.0%	
Green Fees - 18 Holes				IV.
Adult	37.61	39.50		
plus HST	4.89	5.14		
TOTAL	42.50	44.64	5.0%	*
Junior (5 to 17 years)	18.58	19.50		25
or ELITE (75 years +) plus HST	2.42	2.54		
TOTAL	21.00	22.04	4.9%	Q (2)
Day Pass (play golf all day)	· 59.91	62.90		
plus HST	7.79	8.18		
TOTAL	67.70	71.08	5.0%	19

Page 20

				i age zo
8	2025	2026	%	Explanation
			Change	2
Power Cart Trail Permit	210.90	221.40		*
plus HST	27.42	28.78		
TOTAL	238.32	250.18	5.0%	
Power Cart - 9	30.75	32.30		
HST	4.00	4.20		
TOTAL	34.75	36.50	5.0%	
Power Cart - 18	47.92	50.30		
HST	6.23	6.54	*	
TOTAL	54.15	56.84	5.0%	
Locker Rentals @ Cart Compound				
Single	50.90	53.40	4.9%	HST included in price
Double	82.70	86.80	5.0%	
Course Rental Fees per Person for Ou	ıtside Tournaments	;		
99	19.50	20.50		
plus HST	2.54	2.67		regardless of the number
TOTAL	22.04	23.17	5.1%	of players, holes or days

club members must still pay

Fees and Serv	ice Charges				Page 21
	100000000000000000000000000000000000000	2025	2026	%	Explanation
				Change	
<u>heatre</u>					
Rental of Spac	ce				
Hour		50.00	51.75		
olus HST		6.50	6.73		141
	TOTAL	56.50	58.48	3.50%	
Private or Publ	ic Showings	378.79	392.05	*	
lus HST		49.24	50.97		
	TOTAL	428.03	443.02	3.50%	
_akeview Con	nmunity Hall				
leeting Roon	ns				
Commercial / [Day	595			 Negotiable
					NOT in challed in mak
-	all Gymnasium			С	hairs & tables NOT included in rate
Community Gr	oups / Hour	22.83	23.63		Flat rate \$25 + HST
olus HST		2.97	3.07		
	TOTAL	25.80	26.70	3.50%	users are responsible for set up and take down
Commercial / I	Hour	51.64	53.45	19	
olus HST		6.71	6.95	no	maximum on number of hours
pidorro	TOTAL	58.35	60.40	3.52%	
		Cleaning and k	key <u>deposits</u>	will be req	uired
	-				
Dyer's Field	10	29.88	30.93		
Baseball Field	is / Game	29.88 3.88	4.02		
plus HST	TOTAL	33.76	34.95	3.50%	•
	TOTAL	33.10	34.33	J.JU /0	

Page 22

rees and Ser	vice Charges					Page 22
			2025	2026	%	Explanation
					Change	
Annual Memb	bership - DRYLAN	ID FITNESS				(eg. yoga, boot camp)
Adult - calenda	ar year		309.73	320.58		
plus HST	-		40.27	41.67		all monthly passes will be
	TOTAL	*:	350.00	362.25	3.50%	20% of a yearly pass
Student/Senio	or - calendar year		226.11	234.02		
plus HST	·	2	29.39	30.42		
•	TOTAL		255.50	264.44	3.50%	X 0
Child/Super S	enior - calendar ye	ear	163.14	168.85		
plus HST	,		21.21	21.95		
•	TOTAL	*	184.35	190.80	3.50%	0
Daily Admiss	sion to EITNESS F	BOCBAME				
Drop in Pass	sion to FITNESS F	ROGRANIS	7.08	7.52		
plus HST			0.92	0.98		
pius i io i	TOTAL		8.00	8.50	6.25%	
				72		
Book of Ten F	Passes		63.72	67.70		
plus HST			8.28	8.80		
1	TOTAL		72.00	76.50	6.25%	

Page 23	
---------	--

rees and Service Charges				Page 23
	2025	2026	%	Explanation
# # ##			Change	
Penn Lake Park				
				El .
Electrical site/day	51.15	53.10	3.81%	
plus HST	6.65	6.90	3.81%	
	57.80	60.00	3.81%	
Non-electrical site/day	27.43	28.32	3.23%	V.
plus HST	3.57	3.68	3.23%	
TOTAL	31.00	32.00	3.23%	= A1
Firewood bundles	10.18	10.62	4.35%	
plus HST	1.32	1.38	4.35%	
TOTAL	11.50	12.00	4.35%	
Trailer dumping for non-campers	18.27	18.93	3.61%	5
plus HST	2.38	2.46	3.61%	
TOTAL	20.65	21.40	3.61%	
Lake Superior Boat Launch				
Pleasure Craft				HST included in price
Daily	21.70	21.70	0.00%	·
Three-Day Pass	51.35	51.35	0.00%	
Annual	141.70	141.70	0.00%	
			5.5575	
<u>Commercial</u>				J.
Daily	51.65	51.65	0.00%	HST to be added
Annual - resident of Marathon or Biigtigor	516.25	516.25	0.00%	
Annual - non resident	1,032.50	1,032.50	0.00%	
Event Fee for Exclusive Use	516.25	516.25	0.00%	to be paid by the event organizer (plus HST)
Kayak Storage			6	
Week	16.95	16.95	0.0%	HST included in price
Annual	100.00	100.00	0.0%	· ·